STATE OF FLORIDA |
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

PETITIONER, | ‘
v. | DOH Case No. 2006-24381
PIERRE J. RENELIQUE, M.D.,

 RESPONDENT.
/

otion Final er for He ring N

\ In‘vol.vil"'l.g Disputed Issues Of Material Fact

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through the
undersigned counsel and moves the Board of Medicine to conduct a
hearing not mvolwng disputed issues of material fact and to enter a Final
Order in tnls cause. As grounds therefore, Petitioner states:

1, ‘ On February 23, 2007, Petitioner filed an Administrative
Complalnt against the Respondent aileging that the Respondent violated
Sections 458 331(1)(tXm)(w), Florida Statutes (2006)

2. | on August 11, 2008, Petitioner filed an Amended Administrative
Complaint against the Respondent alleging that the Respondent violated

Sections 458.331(1)(t)(m), Florida Statutes (2006).
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3. | The Respondent, upon receiving the Administrative Complaint,
and Amended Administrative Complaint disputed a number of material
factual allegations in the Complaint and demanded a formal hearing. The
case was referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) on
September 5, 2008 |

4, On September 5, 2008, Petitioner served Respendent through
counsel wa E-mail and Facsimile with Petitioner’s First Request for
Admissuene. Petitioner’s First Request was also sent to DOAH for filing and
was pested:l the same d'ay on the DOAH website,

5. As of Nevernber 10, 2008, Respondent has not responded to
Petitioner” sq First Set of Admissions.

6. Because Respondent failed to answer the Department’s request
for admissions within thirty-five (35) days, pursuant to the Florida Rules of
Civil Procedure the DOAH administrative l&w judge assigned to this case
entered an order deeming all of the allegations in the Administrative
Complaint admitted by Respondent. Accordingly, there are no longer .
"disputed issues ef material fact in this case.

7. Based on the foregoing and pursuant to Section 120.57(2)(2)2,

Florida Statutes, this case is betng forwarded to the Board of Medicine for a
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hearing not involving disputed issues of material fact and entry of a final

order.

8. | The Respondent has been advised by a copy of this motion that
the Board iwill consider the investigative report, as well as any oral or
written cor;nmunication: from the Department on the issues of penalty in
this matter,

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests that this Honorable Board, after
consideratibn of the recbrd,_ issue a Final Order relating to Respbndent’s
license to ﬁractice medicine in the state of Florida.

Respectfully submitted,

g

Ephram D. Livingston

Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Florida Bar #0121347
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has
been furnilshed via; evemglﬁ postage-paid U.S. Mail, O Hand-Delivery,
HE-mail and/or 1 Facsimile Transmission to counsel for Respondent,
Joseph Hérrison, Esq., I Boca Raton, Florida 33481 and
B this - day of Moeus oo , 2008.

2l

Ephrﬁaim D. Livingston
Assistant General Co‘unsel
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,

o o CASE NO. 2006-24381

PIERRE JEAN-JACQUE RENELIQUE, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
' /

AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and thr_o'ugh its
urideréigned coUnséI, “and-_files'this Administrative Complaint before the
Board of Medicine'against Respondent, Pierre Jean-Jacque Renelique,
M.D., and in support thereof alleges: |

1. Petitidner is the state department chargéd with regullating'the
practice of medicine pqrsuant to Secti'on 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a

licensed physician within the State of Florida, having been issued license

number ME 69962,

3. Respondent’s address of record is I

Woodmere, New York 11598.
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4. Respondent’s last known address is ]

North Miami Beach, Florida 33162.
5. Responde'nt is not board certified .in any practice, but he
practices in obStetrics'and gynecology (OB/GYN) - abortion medicine;

FACTS SURROUNDING SW's PRE-OPERATIVE TREATMENT '

6. On or about July 17, 2006, SW an elghteen (18) year old
female first presented to eramar Womens Center for an electlve
termination of pregnanc-y. At that time, SW stated she did not know the
date of her last _menstrual period. .

7. According to SW's statement to a Department investigator, on
the same date, SW paid $800 as down payment for the procedure and
' receiVed two sonograms, which showed SW was _twenty-three (23) weeks
’pregnant. | |

| 8. Atthe ‘Miramar Women's Center, SW.' was informed she wés to
.pre'sent to another clinic in North Miami to be further prepared and
| evaluated for the abortion. SW was told Respondent'weuld be the treating .
physician, and SW signed forms consenting to treatment by_ Reepondent -

all prior to meeting Respondent.
9. SW’s medical record contains the following documents from the

July 17, 2006, visit to Miramar Women’s Center: one sonogram image;
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acknowledgment of '_ recéipt of post-op instructions; termination of
| pregnancy patient information sheet filled out by SW; ém explanation of the
_diIatioh and- curettage/vacuum aspiratibn abortion method‘; an _inforrﬁed
consent form identifying Respondent as the physicia'n; two forms regarding
| thé Qse of cervical léminaria; and a notice of _fees charged even if the
abortion procedure was not performed combined with ‘a notice that
Respondent did not carry medical malpraf:tice, insurance.

10. On or about July 19, -2006,SW p're-senlted to the “North Miami
Clinic” and met Respondent for the first time. This “North Miami Clinic” has
not been identified by clinic narﬁé or address, even in SW’'s medical
records. |

11. -'According to SW, at the July 19 visit, Respondenf gave SW
some medication and instructed her to present to the “Hialeah Clinicf’ at
9:00 a.m. the next day. SW told a Department 'investigator that
Respondent Was not v_ery informativé at this visit, | |

12. According to Respondent’s resbon'se to the Department

investigation of this case (f‘Responsé”), on.c')r about July 19, 2006, when
SW presented to the “North Miami Clinic,” he thoroughly examined SW and_ |
- placed laminaria into the cervical canal. According to Respondent, he also

prescribed Motrin, Cytotec, and Doxycycline,
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13, analiy, Réspondent claims he told SW to present to "A GYN:
Diagnosﬁc Center” ("A GYN") in Hialeah on July 20, 2006, at about 9:00
am for obsefvation's, and that her .procedure would begin at 2:00 pm.

14. Doxycycline fs a synthefic broad-spectrum antibiotic derived
from tetracycline. It is effective against a wide.variety of bacteria, including
those bacteria that cause many sexually transmitted diseases. Doxycycline |
-is a legend drug that is not available W|thout a prescription.

15, Motrin contains ibuprofen, a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory
drug ("NSAID"). NSAID medicines are used to treat pain and redness,
| swelling, and hea't (inflammation) from medical conditions such as different
types of arthritis, menstrual cramps and other types of short term pain.
Motrm and other NSAIDs can be given in both préscription and non-
prescription strengths. |

16. Cytotec chtains misoprostol, which is a legend drug, available_
only by prescription. Misoprostol is cheniicélly similar to prostaglandin, one
of a number of hbrmdne-like substances that participate in a wide range of
body functions such as the contraétionand relaxation o_f smooth muscle,
the ailation and coﬁstriction of blood vessels, control of blood pressure,
and-modulation of inflammation. Misoprosfol, Is most commonly used to

_reduce the risk of ulcers in patients taking certain medications. Misoprostol
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can also induce or augment uterine contractions. In the abortion context,
the utérine contractions dilate the cervix so that the uterine contents can
be evacuated. | |
| 17.  Cervical laminaria are osmotic dilators. When placed. in the
- closed cervix, an bémotic dilator absorbs moisture from the tissues
surrounding the cervix and swells, opening the cervix slowly, also called
cervical dilation or ripening, with little discomfort. In the abortion context,
the d_ilatioh of the cervix allows access to the uterus for evacuation of the
uterine contents, |
18, Cytotech énd cervical Iaminaﬁa are not used together_becaﬁse
both are designed to ripen the cervix for the evacuation | aboftion
‘procedure.
19. Despite the important events that occurred on that day, the
only hote of the Ju!y. 19, 2006, visit included in SW's medical record is a
nearly illegible, hand-written note on SW's pafient information sheet. Thi»s
.note probably says, “Cx lam inserted 7/19/06.” The note is not signed.
There are no copies of prgscriptions and no other note of any ‘prescriptions

being given on July 19, 2006. There is no record of any examination

results.
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FACTS SURROUNDING SW'S “PROCEDURE”

20.‘ On or. about July 20, 2006, pursuant to Respondeht’s
inétruction, SW presented to A GYN at about 9:30 am and was informed by
a clinic staff member that no other staff was present.' SW decided to wait
in her personal car. |

21. At approximately 10:30 am, SW went back into the clinic énd
was given two white pills by clinic staff. SW then réturned to her car to
wait. | |

22. Af approxima_tely' 11:45 am, SW began to feel ill and was

informed by clinic staff to go into the patient room, disrobe and lie down.

A staff member contacted Respondent and was informed that he would be

in around 12:00 noon.

23. At approximately 1:30, SW was still waiting for Respondent and
was feeling worse by the minute, A staff mémber informed SW that
Respondent should bé in the clinic about 2:00 pm. |

24. In his response to a law enforcement investigation of this
incident, Réspond_ent admitted that he was contacted by clini(f staff
multip!e times on July 20, 2006.

~25. Onor about July '20, 2006;' at approximately 2:00 pm;, SW felt a

large pain-in her vaginal _érea and observed a “live baby” on the floor. A
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staff I_member' was with SW at that -tiﬁn‘e. SW states she sé_wthe baby
movihg about and the chest area slightly mdving.
| 26. Af‘terSW delivered the baby, one of the owners of the clinic,
Ms. Gonzélez, cam'é into the room and cut the umbilical cord with scissors. |
 Ms. Gonzalez then proceeded to place the baby and all of its remains in a B
plast'ic. bag. She theh closed the bag and plaéed it in a tras_Hcan. Ms.
Gonzalez holds no healthcare license of any kind. |

27. Staff members did not call “911” or a neonétoldgiét after SW
delivered the baby. |

28.. SW received no medical aid after delivering tﬁe baby._ SW
heard staff members attempting to contact Dr. Relinique. | Respondent
arrived at the clinic at approximately 3:00 pm. He stated he had had to
stop at another dlinic to see anothér patient .that' was bleeding. |

29. At Respondent’s: direct:ion, an unlicensed staff member
attempted to start an IV in 'SW,,bth was unsuccessful. | R_espondent then
injected SW With medication and Ms.' Gonzalez stated that this wbuld ma.k_e |
her sleep. Respondént'stated he was “going to clean her up.”

30. According to Respondent, he —— the clinic af
approximately 2:20 pm on July 20,‘2_006. Réspondent stated that SW was

-stable, and he initiated the abortion process. He stated that the fetal sac,
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placenta, large clots and umbilical cord were removed together as a block.
Respondent stated he thought the fétus was inside the‘sac.r

31. Also according to Re‘spondent, upon further examination, he
could not find the fetus and ‘performed a sdnogram to determine if the
fetus was still inside the womb. Respondent claims he was then informed
by staff members that the fetus had already been delivered.

32.l Respondent -c.iaims he as;_ked staff members why he had not
been informed thét SW had delivered the-fetus and claims he was told that

. the staff members had “panicked.”

33. SW's medical records of the procedure differ bk i saeh
accounts of what occurred on July 20, 2006 at A GYN. 'Theré is a oné-page
dolcument titled “Termination of Pregnancy” within SW's medical record.
According to that medical recor'd,:Respondent performed an examiﬁation of
SW prior to the procedure. The examihation was nor.mal_,' and SW's cerVix
was-dilated 5-6 centimeters. The examination also reflects a uterine size of
22 weeks. |

34. | The_ Terhination of Pregnancy form also indicates that “Risks,
benefits and alternatives explained’to the patient and consent is taken for:

Suction D & E.” |
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35. A suction D & E s a dilation and extraction 'abortion'prOCed_ur.e
wherein the cervix is dilated and the contents are extr_acted‘ using, suctiOn._

36._ The Termination of Pregnancy form also ihdicates that SW
received 75 milligrams Demerol and 5 milligrams Versed by 1V. |

37. Deme'rol, which contains meperidine hydrochloride,. is a
Schedule II controlied substance listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, |
which is indicated for the treatment of moderate to severe pain. Demerol -
has a high pdtedtial for abuse and has a currently accepted, but severely
restricted, medical use in treadnen,t inlthe United States. Abuse of
Demerol may lead to severe physical and psychological dependence;

38. . Versed is a benzodiazepine-type preoperet‘ive sedative, whieh is
adrﬁinistered intramuscularl.y or intravenously. The pdtentiél known side
effects for Versed. include respiratory depression, respiratory arre'st,
hypoxic encé_pha!obathy and even death.

39. The Termination of Pregnancy form goes on to indicate the
‘_‘Procedure”' was performed using 8 ccs of 2% lidocaine (local anesthetic)
injected into the cervix. Following the local anesthetic, shafp curettage
was used and SW lost an estiméted 40 ccs of b.Iood.

40. The-Terlmination of Pregnancy form concludes that Respondent

examined “fetal parts” and the “placenta,” performed a post.-operative
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sonogr-anﬁ, found th‘é uterus empty, and found the patient stable. SW was
given Motrin for pain, follow up instructions, and a follow uprappo'i'ntment
in two weeks. The Termination of Pregnancy form is signed, pres_u_mably
by Respondent. |

41. According to SW's medical records, on the recovery information
sheet, SW arrived at A GYN clinic at 9:35 am and departed at 12:05 pm.
 However, at the bottom of the form, blood pressure and temperature
information was recorded at 12:20 pm and 12:40 pm.

42, SW delivered the fetus at approximately 2:00 pm and
Respondent arrived at the clinic at approximately 3:00 pm, therefore, SW’s
discharge time r.e'flected in the medical records for SW is incorréct.

43.  According to SW's medical records a dilation and extraction
abortion was performed by Respondent. SW had already delivered the
fetus, therefore, a D&E abortion was impossible. -

44, Respondent failed td document SW's a‘ctual treatment in her
medical record. In fact, Respondent prépared a false medical record when
he knew what had actually happened.

45. Directly pursuant to Respondent’s order, an unlicensed staff

member attempted to start an IV on SW. The attempt was not successfut.
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At that time, Respondent administered Demerol, intramusc‘u-lar,. not
~intravenous as stated on the Termination of Pregnancy form.

46. As there were no licensed staff at A GYN clinic rexcept
Respondent, there was no one who could monitor SW during'the D & E
~ procedure, whi_ch used conscious sedation.

| 47. As there were no Ifcensed staff at A GYN clinic except
ReSponden_t, there was no one who could monitor SW during her recove‘ry '
period once Respondent left.

48. Respondent’s statements of what time he arrived at A GYN
clinic and SV\?’S statement of what time shé was discharged from A GY'Nl
| clinic do not match the information placéd in SW’'s medical record.

49. In his Response, Respondent stated that all along on July 20,
2006, SW was stable and had no remorsé a_nd prior to SW's discharge,-
instructions and a prescription were given, -Resbondent stéted that SW
was happy and seémed tobeina good m'ood. This is inconsistent with the
fact that SW was in active labor wheﬁ the clinic contacted Respondent and
| nee-ded.immedia'te médicai attention.

POLICE INVOLVEMENT |
50. On July 21, 2006, an anonymous caller dialed 911 and stated

~ that a baby was born at the abortion clinic (A GYN) and killed on site.
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- 51, OnJuly 22, 2006, at about 7:00 a.m., police'executed a search
warfant at A GYN. The police seized SW's medical records and searched
the facility. No fetal remains were discovered. |

52.  On July 28, 2006, another anonymous source told police tﬁat
the fetal rémains were on the roof of the clinic. Police responded and
| searched the roof but did not find any fetal remains. |

53. "On July 28, 2006, the andnyf_ndUs source called police again‘
and reported that the fetal remains-had been returned to the clinic..' Police
obtained yét another Search warrant and finally found the partially
decomposed fetal remains in a cardboard box.

54, On or about July 29, 2006, the Miami-Dade County Medical
Examiner Department (“Medicél Examiner”) performed an autopsy on SW’s
fetus. An‘élys.is of the lungs bf the fetus revealed that the lungs floafed in
water. This fact indicates that the fetus had filled its lungs wifh air prior to
its death.

55. The ‘Medical Examiner listed the cause of death of the fetus as.
“extreme prematurity."

COUNT ONE
56. Petitioner realleges and incorporates parag'raphs one (1)

through fifty-five (55} as if fully set forth herein.
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57. . Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2006), subjects a

physician to d.iscipline for:

t) Notwithstanding s. 456.072(2) but as specified in .
s. 456.50(2):

1. Committing medical malpractice as defined in s.
456.50. The board shall give great weight to the
provisions of s. 766.102 when enforcing this
paragraph. Medical malpractice shall not be
construed to require more than one instance, event,
or act.

2. Committing gross medical malpractice.

3. Committing repeated medical malpractice as
defined in s. 456.50. A person found by the board
to have committed repeated medical malpractice
based on s. 456.50 may not be licensed or continue .
to be licensed by this state to provide health care
services as a medical doctor in this state.

- Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to
require that a physician be incompetent to practice
medicine in order to be disciplined pursuant to this
paragraph. A recommended order by an
administrative law judge or a final order of the
board finding a violation under this paragraph shall

" specify whether the licensee was found to have
committed "gross medical malpractice," "repeated
medical malpractice,” or "medical malpractice," or
any combination thereof, and any publication by the
board must so specify.

'58. Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2006), states:

"Medical malpractice” means the failure to practice
medicine in accordance with the level of care, skill,
and treatment recognized in general law related to
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health care licensure. Only for the ‘purpose of
finding repeated medical malpractice pursuant to
this section, any similar wrongful act, neglect, or
default committed in another state or country
" which, if committed in this state, would have been
considered medical malpractice as defined in this
paragraph, shall be considered medical malpractice
if the standard of care and burden of proof applied
in the other state or country equaled or exceeded
that used in this state. ’ |
59. Dr. Renelique violated Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes
(2006), by committing medical malpractice in one or more of the following
_waysi
a) by utilizing Cytotech and cervical laminaria for a D & E
“procedure;
b) by failing to ensure that licensed personnel were available
at the clinic when he knew SW would present;
c) by failing to secure the services of another physician to
care_ for SW when she was in active labor and he waS
detained or failing to arrange for 911 to transfer SW to a
hospital;
d) by delegating authority to an unlicensed berson to start
" an IV and administer medication to SW;

e) by failing to ensure the proper disposal of the fetus and

tissue;
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| f) by falsifying SW's medical records by indicating' that -
dilation and extraction abortion was performed when
Patient SW had already ,deli.vered the fetus.

60. Based on the'foregoin_g, Resbohdent has violated .Secfion
458.331(1)(1), Florida Statutes (2006), by com.mitting medical malpréctic'e
in his care and treatment of S.W.

COUNT TWO

61.\ Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one .(1)
through fifty-five (55) as if fuily set forth in this count. |

62. Sectuon 458. 331(1)(m) Florida Statutes (2006), provndes that |
failing to keep legible, as defined by department rule in consultation with
the board, medlcal records that |dent|fy the licensed phys:aan or the
physu:uan extender and supervising phys;dan by name and professmnal
title who is or are respon5|ble for rendermg, ordering, supervising, or billing
for each diagnostic or %reatment pr_ocedure and .that justify the course olf
treatment of the patient, including, but not Iimifed to, patient histories;
examinatien results; test results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, of
administered; and reports of consultations and hospitalizations constitutes
| grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine.

63. Rule 6488-9.003(3), Florida Administrative Code (2006), states: .
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The ~medical record shall contain sufficient
information to identify the patient, support the

- diagnosis, justify the treatment and document the
course and results of treatment accurately, by
including, at a minimum, patient histories;
examination results; test results; records of drugs -
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; reports of
consultations and hospitalizations; and copies of
records or reports or other documentation obtained
from other health care practitioners at the request
of the physician and relied upon by the physician in
determining the appropriate treatment of the
patient. |

64. Respondent failed to keep medical records justifying 'his course
of treatment of SW in violatioﬁ of Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes,
| by failing to document one or more of the following:
a.  examination notes on the July 19, 2006 visit;
b.  medication and amdunt prescribed on the July 19, 2006
visit;
c.  who started SW's 1V; |
d.  who assisted the physician as SW underwent conscious
sedation; | |
~e.  who administered the Deme_rél 75mg;
k. what adually happened on July 20, 2006; - -
g thata D and E procedure was never'perférmed :

h. " that the fetus was delivered;
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i recovery notes from July 20, 2006.

65. Bésed on the' foregoing, Respondent has violated Section -
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2006), by failing to keep Iegi'ble, as
defined by department rule in consultation with the board, medical records
.th'at_l'tdentify the ]ic_en'sed physician or the physician extender and
supervising physician by name and professional title who is orAa_re
responsible. for rend'e‘ring,- ordering, supervi.sing,' or billing for each'
diagnostic or treatment procedu're and that justify the course of treatment
of the patient, including, but not limited to, patient histories; examination
results; teét , resullts; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or
administered; and reports of consultatidns and hospitaliz'ationsr | '

COUNT THREE

66.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates paregraehs_ one (1)
through fifty-five ('55)' as if fully set forth in this count.

67. Section 458.331(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2006), sets forth
-grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine for delegating
professional responsibilities to-a person when the licensee delegating such
responsibilities knows 'or‘ has reason to know that such person is not

~qualified by training, experience, or licensure to perform them.
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68. Respondent delega_ted professio'nal respoﬁéibilities .to a person
whén he knew or had reason to know that such person was not qualifieq
by train’ing.,. experi.ence, or Iicenéureto perform them in one or more of the
following. ways:

a. allowing and/or ordering unlicensed pérsonnel to start an
I |

p. allowing énd/or ordering unlicensed persohnel to
administer mediéations;

o éllowing and/or ordering unlicensed personnel fo recover
SW from conscious sedation;

d. delegating treatment of SW to unlicensed person_nél when
SW was in active labor. |

WHEREFORE;the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Medicine enter an order imposing one or more df the follow‘ing penalties:
permanent. revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice, impols'ition of an administrative ﬁﬁe, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent_ on probation, corrective action, refund of
fees billed or collected, remedial education énd/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.
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= SI‘GNED this H:& — day of Aisusﬁ’f' ‘ , 2008.

Ana M. Viamonte Ros; M.D,, M.P.H.}

State Suk . General

Allison M. Dudley
Assistant General Counsel
DOH Prosecution Services Unit
I | 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
FILED Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
DEPAHTMENTOF HEALTH Florida Bar No. 159913

DATE 9 |- OFB

- PCP: 2-23-07

PCP Members: El-Bahri & Winchester
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" NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.
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